
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 16 August 2011  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Wednesday 24 August 2011  
at 7pm 
Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chair) Charlotte Dickson 
Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman) Jason Fiddaman 
Eric Batts Bill Jones 
Andrew Crawford Sandy Lovatt 
Jane Crossley Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011 

 Page 2 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 5) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate community.   
 
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct records the minutes of the committee meetings held on 23 
June and 21 July 2011 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting. 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011 

 Page 3 

6. Leisure contract monitoring - DC Leisure  
(Pages 6 - 13)  
  
To consider report 16/11 of the head of economy, leisure, and property.   
 

7. Independent review on the conduct of the 2011 local elections  
  
To continue the committee’s consideration of the independent review report on the conduct of 
the 2011 local elections.   
 
Mr Tim Revell, Local Democracy Consultant, appointed to undertake the review, presented his 
report to the committee meeting held on 21 July 2011 and responded to questions.  Mr David 
Buckle, Returning Officer, and his deputy returning officers also answered questions.  
However, the committee ran out of time to consider Mr Revell’s recommendations and 
deferred consideration to this meeting.   
 
Committee members are requested to bring their report with them to this meeting.  This 
formed part of the agenda for 21 July meeting.   
 

8. Annual equality and diversity update  
(Pages 14 - 20)  
  
To consider report 17/11 of the head of corporate strategy.   
 

9. Review of progress against the energy efficiency (carbon management) 
plan 2010/11  

(Pages 21 - 26)  
  
To consider report 18/11 of the head of corporate strategy.   
 

10. Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 27 - 30)  
  
To consider the attached scrutiny work programme, amend as necessary and recommend its 
approval to council.   
 

11. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
  
The chair to move that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent the 
disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 of Schedule 
12A, as amended, to the Act when the following item is considered: 
 
Leisure contract monitoring 
 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.) 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011 

 Page 4 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

12. Leisure contract monitoring - DC Leisure  
(Pages 31 - 42)  
  
To consider the confidential annexes to report 16/11 of the head of economy, leisure and 
property.   
 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X
[...]
argely comparable taking into 
account the older age of these buildings and the design and technologies used in the 
White Horse Leisure and Tennis Centre (which is eight years younger than Tilsley Park 
and 28 years younger than Wantage Leisure Centre). 

16. It is recognised that the outcomes of these key areas of performance are to some 
extent outside of the contractor’s control.  The criteria that are monitored as part of this 
contract do not give a basis to form a score as there is no requirement within the 
contract for the contractor to improve performance.  Therefore, the head of service 
recommends that this dimension of the review is not scored. 

DIMENSION 2 – CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 

17. A customer satisfaction survey was developed by officers and DC Leisure.  Centre staff 
encouraged customers to complete the survey.  A total of 143 completed surveys were 
received (171 surveys were returned in 2009/10) which represents only 0.003 per cent 
of total visits (558,024) and so results should be treated with an element of caution.  
The survey covers a range of customer-related issues from the start of their 
relationship with the facility to the time they leave the building.  The survey also 
captures equalities data, which will assist in developing the leisure equalities impact 
assessments potentially leading to future service improvements.  Customers were 
asked to score each of the 32 satisfaction categories on a scale of 1 (poor) - 5 
(excellent).  This resulted in an average score of 3.59, which is similar to last year’s 
score of 3.6 which resulted in a mark of fair.  Many of the scores for the different 
elements across the two years are similar. 

18. Consideration was given to undertaking electronic surveys but based on response 
rates received by other contractors who have trialled this; it was decided to continue 
with face to face surveys to ensure a valid response rate.  

19. Additional comments were encouraged on the completed survey docume
[...]
il processes.  This is included in 
annex F attached to this report.   

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

35. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

36. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

CONCLUSION 

37. The head of economy, leisure and property has assessed DC Leisure’s performance 
as Fair for its delivery of the leisure management contract for the White Horse 
Leisure and Tennis Centre.  The committee is asked to make any recommendations 
to the cabinet member for leisure to enable her to make a final assessment on 
performance and to enhance the action plan, which is currently being developed. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• none 

 

Page 13



 1 
 

Scrutiny Committee  

24 August 2011   

  
Report no. 17/11 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Cheryl Reeves 

Telephone: 01235 540324 

Textphone:18001 01235 540324 

E-mail: Cheryl.reeves@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 540391 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 24 August 2011 

 

 

Annual equality and diversity update

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides the annual update of progress on the council’s equality and 
diversity work.  It outlines the progress the council has made in delivering its Corporate 
Equality Action Plan (CEAP) during 2010/11, to ensure that we are providing 
accessible services and employment opportunities to everyone in line with current 
legislation and the Equality Framework for Local Government. 

2. The committee is asked to note the progress made. 

Strategic Objectives  

3. Our work on equality and diversity links to our strategic objective of managing our 
business effectively and is fundamental to achieving our corporate priority to optimism 
access to its services. 

Background 

4. The CEAP is a three year plan and aims to deliver the commitments we set out in our 
Equality and Diversity Scheme 2008 - 2011. It is 
[...]
and witnesses.    

Fostering good relations 

CHALLENGING MENTAL HEALTH STIGMA GROUP  

28. During the year the council has been a member of the challenging mental health 
stigma steering group10.  The project provides grants for organisations across 
Oxfordshire to develop projects and or events11 that will help to: 

• increase public awareness of prejudice or discrimination against people who have 
experienced mental distress  

 

• improve social contact between people with and without mental health problems.  
 
PROMOTING RELIGIOUS FESTIVALS 
29. Increasing general understanding of cultures within the community can help foster 

good relations between people of different racial groups. We have promoted some of 
the key religious festivals in the council’s local service point in Abingdon. 

Conclusion 

30. The council has made good progress during the year in advancing equality of 
opportunity, supporting projects to tackle discrimination, harassment and in fostering 
good relations.  The committee is asked to note the progress made. 

                                            
10

  NHS Oxfordshire lead project 
11

  In line with the national Time to Change Campaign 

Page 19



 7 
 

Background Papers 

• Corporate Equality Action Plan 

Page 20



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\0\AI00016080\ValeScrutinyreportCarbonAugust2011v3Clareschanges0.doc 
Last updated 12.02.10 

Scrutiny Committee  

24 August 2011  

 

Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Heather Saunders 

Telephone: 01235 540506 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540506 

E-mail: heather.saunders@southandvale.gov.uk 

 
Report no. 18/11  

 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 540391 

E-mail:matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 24 August 2011 

 

 

Review of progress against the energy 

efficiency (carbon management) plan 

2010/11 

Recommendation 

That Scrutiny Committee notes progress made towards meeting the council’s 
carbon
[...]
erall programme 
has contingency built in for slippage so we still expect to achieve our five year target.  

 

Background papers 

• Vale of White Horse District Council Carbon Management Plan 

  

Page 26



 1 15/08/11  

 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMESCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMESCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMESCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME    

 
containing scrutiny work to be undertaken  

1 August 2011 - 30 April 2012 
 

 
 

 

The scrutiny work programme belongs to the council’s Scrutiny Committee and sets out a schedule of scrutiny work due to be carried out 
over during period shown above.  It is a rolling plan, subject to change at each Scrutiny Committee meeting; however, the scrutiny work 
programme and changes to it are subject to the council’s approval.   
 
Representations can be made on any of the following issues before an item is considered by the Scrutiny Committee.  Representations must 
be made to the relevant contact officer shown below by 10am on the day the Committee is due to meet.  The meeting dates are shown 
below.   
 
 

Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

Leisure contract 
monitoring - DC 
Leisure 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee  
24 Aug 2011 

Kate Arnold Tel. 
(01235) 540416   
Email: 
kate.arnold@sout
handvale.gov.uk 
 

To conduct an annual 
review of the leisure 
contractor's 
performance 

Relates to the White 
Horse Leisure and 
Tennis Centre 
 

To consider whether to 
accept the report or 
whether to interview 
the service manager 
and contractor at a 
future meeting and 
recommend any 
corrective actions or 
improvements.   
 

A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 1
0

P
a
g
e
 2

7



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 August 2011 - 30 April 2012 2 

Election review 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee  
24 Aug 2011 

Margaret Reed, 
Head of Legal 
and Democratic 
Tel. (01235) 
540407   Email: 
margaret.reed@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 
 

To consider the 
recommendations from 
the review of t
[...]
 meeting and 
recommend any 
corrective actions or 
improvements.   

P
a

g
e
 3

0



Agenda Item 12

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	6 Leisure contract monitoring - DC Leisure
	8 Annual equality and diversity update
	9 Review of progress against the energy efficiency (carbon management) plan 2010/11
	10 Scrutiny work programme
	12 Leisure contract monitoring - DC Leisure



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011  Sc.17 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny Committee    
 

held at 7pm on Wednesday 24 August 2011 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chair), Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman), Eric Batts, 
Jane Crossley, Tony de Vere, Charlotte Dickson, Jason Fiddaman, Bill Jones, 
Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, and Fiona Roper 
 

Non-participating member: Councillor Yvonne Constance 
 
Officers: Kate Arnold, David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, Bev Lee, Claire Litchfield, Margaret 
Reed, Anna Robinson, Sally Truman, Chris Tyson, and Chris Webb 
 
SOLL representatives: John Bates and David Rolls  
 
Number of members of the public: Nil  

 

 

Sc.25 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Crawford and it was noted that Councillor 
Dudley Hoddinott was in attendance as a substitute member.   
 

Sc.26 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 23 June and 21 July 2011 were adopted and signed 
as a correct record.   
 

Sc.27 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Sc.28 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The Chair announced that on 15 September 2011 Members were invited to attend a 
briefing by officers about the service plans for the coming year.  It was noted that the 
scrutiny committee would be asked to identify topics to include in the work programme 
following this briefing.  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011  Sc.18 

Sc.29 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  
 
None 

 

Sc.30 Leisure contract monitoring - DC Leisure  
 
The committee received and considered report 16/11 of the head of economy, leisure and 
property.  
 
The committee was advised that the contract had not been set up with key performance 
indicators at its conception.  
 
When asked whether there was any reason for the step down in usage figures, Chris 
Webb, (officer) reported that it was difficult to capture user data at the centre, given its 
open plan layout.  He advised that there was no controlled access and that many 
customers using, for example, the café or spectating were not being included in the data.  
He added that spectator data would not be reflected in revenue.  
 
It was reported that the centre performed as expected in respect of energy costs and 
usage, when considering its size and age.  
 
One member asked why according to paragraph 16 of the report, there was no 
requirement for the contractor to improve performance.  It was advised that this had not 
been written into the contract.  Members commented that this was surprising and they 
would have expected a view to have been taken on performance by the officers. Chris 
Webb advised that he was content with the visitor numbers and that the centre performed 
well.  
 
With respect to the customer survey, members commented that the numbers returned 
were so low that it would not give a true reflection of the customer experience.  It was 
suggested that the contractor should offer incentives to customers to complete the survey.  
 
One member asked for clarification on the issue of corporate identity. Officers advised that 
it was important that the centre be recognised as a council facility, given the strong Active 
Nation brand.  
 
Members considered the trend monitoring data in open session, having been agreed by 
the head of economy, leisure and property.  
 
One member questioned why there had been a drop in the standards of cleanliness. It was 
advised that following the contract for cleaning being contracted out the standards had 
fallen. It was reported that standards had improved since cleaning had returned in house. 
Mr Webb confirmed that the result of ad hoc visits to the site suggested that standards had 
improved.  
 
One member questioned how the problems with telephone systems were being 
addressed. It was reported that from October the centre would be offering online booking 
and in addition the contractors would be looking at different options for the phone system.  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011  Sc.19 

Mr Rolls, from Active Nation, commented that he was disappointed with the scores, 
however it was an improving picture.  He advised that the centre was recruiting more 
experienced staff and that the turnaround of staff needed to be reduced.  
 
One member suggested that communication between the Vale and the centre should be 
improved, the Vale officers should be more proactive.  
 
One member commented that the performance management of contracts should be more 
like the private sector model. He did not consider the current method adequate and 
suggested that the cabinet should be tasked with looking at how facilities in the future 
should be managed and assessed for performance.  
 
RESOLVED: To recommend to the cabinet that it reviews how facilities such as the white 
horse leisure and tennis centre and should be assessed for performance.   
 

Sc.31 Independent review on the conduct of the 2011 local 
elections  
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions of the officers, following on from the meeting 
which was held on 21 July.   
 
Members asked a series of questions, outlined below and the chief executive, head of 
legal and democratic services, democratic services manager and elections officer assisted 
in answering them.  
 
Question 
 

Answer  

Did officers consider the risk assessment 
in planning the elections and had this been 
updated since it was considered at 
Scrutiny last year?  

Yes 

The register had identified risks and means 
of mitigating them, had these been 
considered?  

Yes, for example the contingency for 
failure to deliver postal votes was to hand 
deliver.  

Did officers advise the public about the 
problems of non delivery of poll cards? 

Yes, a notice was placed on our website 
and David Buckle did an interview with 
Radio Oxford  

Did anyone look at samples of the print 
work?  

Yes. Bev Lee and Marcia Beviere attended 
the printers in Sunderland and checked a 
series of samples and found them 
satisfactory.  

Did officers look at the size of the 
envelopes? 

Unfortunately officers had not witnessed 
the envelope being placed in the return 
envelope and therefore were unaware of 
the issue with size.  

Were agents aware that they could attend 
postal vote opening?  

Yes, agents had been briefed.  

Why did the council not issue a letter to the 
public advising that poll cards were not 
required to vote?  

At the time officers were unaware of the 
extent of the problem, and therefore would 
have had to send a letter out to the entire 
district, which would have been very costly.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011  Sc.20 

Question 
 

Answer  

Officers emphasised that the extent of the 
problem was not immediately apparent, 
and appeared sporadic in nature.  

What would be done if there was a similar 
problem in future  

It is difficult, because all experienced 
printers would be busy at election times. 
For the past three elections, three different 
companies had been used and each had 
let the council down in different ways.  

Shouldn’t the Vale have someone 
overseeing the distribution internally?  

One option would be to get the printing 
company to print, then send to us for 
distribution, however the deadlines are 
incredibly tight and this option might delay 
the receipt of postal votes.  

Were project management tools and plans 
applied  

Yes, there was a project plan and it was on 
track, all of the tight deadlines had been 
met. The problem arose with the printers, 
not in the project planning. The problems 
arose because the printers had not 
completed some tasks. If the printers had 
come a week before the election to advise 
that these tasks had not been completed, 
the council would have known the extent 
and could have acted.  

Why was the printer not being proactively 
managed? 

Officers were asking for dockets to prove 
batches had been sent out, however it was 
accepted that more cross checking was 
required.  
There should have been more use of the 
Online Business Account, which would 
have checked the quantities of the 
documents supplied.  

Did the chief executive think the non 
delivery was acceptable?  

No, he was disappointed and angry with 
the printers.  

Did the officers check for poll card 
dockets?  

Not immediately, they were requested at a 
later stage.  

 
One member commented that many people had been disenfranchised, which was 
unacceptable. She questioned whether the chief executive was taking responsibility. David 
Buckle advised that he had made a public apology. He further commented that the vast 
majority of voters did receive their postal packs, and that elections staff had reissued 400 
votes to people reporting that they had not received their packs.  
 
One member commented that the heart of the issue was that people felt that they were 
disenfranchised and it was important to go the extra mile to encourage people to vote, 
which was why sending out poll cards was so important.  
 
One member questioned whether there had been adequate resources in the elections 
team at the time. The head of legal and democratic services responded that she did not 
believe this had been a problem, in fact there had been 2.5 full time staff at previous 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011  Sc.21 

elections and at this election there had been 3.0, working for both councils but supported 
by other staff across the service.   
 
The chair proposed the establishment of a small task group, members to be nominated by 
the group leaders, to look at the election project and action plan.  It was suggested that 
this group should report back to the committee in February 2012.   
 
The committee considered the recommendations contained within the independent review 
and it was  
 
RESOLVED: To support the recommendations set out in the independent review, with 
amendments (shown in italics) 
 
1.  that the returning officer puts in place a project plan for the development of the 

elections service, with regular reviews on progress, incorporating the following: 
 

i. an exercise to identify and select a suitably experienced printing firm be 
undertaken; 
 

ii. a suitable local printer be identified to deal with small scale elections printing 
and to provide back up in the crucial period immediately prior to an election;  
 

iii.  a communications strategy be developed for all elections using the councils’ 
facilities and a wide range of media and in particular consider the use of 
adverts in the printed media.  

 
iv.  during the nominations process frequent communication take place with 

agents; 
 
v.  the nomination process be reviewed to ensure a more efficient and effective 

use of resources and eliminate use of paper records; 
 
vi.  clerks of parish and town councils should be advised that they are not 

required to handle completed nomination papers; 
 

vii.  analysis take place to identify those activities which must be carried out by 
the core team and those which are peripheral and could be carried out by 
other parts of the organisation but shaped by the elections team; 

 
viii.  during the election period the project plan and risk register be regularly 

updated to form part of short and focussed meetings of the core elections 
team chaired by the returning officer (or a deputy authorised to act on his 
behalf) to oversee progress; 

 
ix.  the two separate IT systems used by the elections team be integrated as 

soon as possible; 
 
x.  data be supplied to the printer in a timely manner so that the majority of 

postal vote packs are in future provided to Royal Mail on the day after the 
postal vote deadline; 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011  Sc.22 

xi.  the Online Business Account be used by both the printer and the elections 
staff in a timely manner to check the quantities of documents supplied to 
Royal Mail against the data file supplied to the printer and that future printing 
contracts specify exactly what regular reports are to be made to the council 
and when.  

 
xii.  an exercise be carried out to identify colleagues outside the core elections 

team who can support the process in a variety of roles such as overseeing 
postal votes, inspecting polling stations, count supervision having received 
appropriate training; 

 
xiii.  all options for count venue(s) in 2015 be considered and each potential count 

venue be subject to a detailed written assessment and that a named person 
holds responsibility for the preparation of the selected venue(s); 

 
xiv.  a training course be developed for count supervisors encompassing all 

aspects of their role; 
 
xv.  the ‘combination method’ is not a recognised means of counting ‘split votes’ 

and should not be used; 
 

xvi.  the returning officer review the method used for counting ‘split votes’ and 
inform all agents of the method to be used in the future.  

 
xvii.  all staff employed by the returning officer be paid by BACS through the 

payments system; use of cheques becoming an exception; 
 
xviii.  the allocation of polling stations be reviewed in the light of the electorate and 

turnout figures; 
 
2.  the returning officer shall provide a report to the scrutiny committee in six months 

and in November 2014 setting out progress on implementing these 
recommendations, and the scrutiny committee should regularly monitor progress on 
implementation;  

 
3. That the Electoral Commission, the Association of Electoral Administrators, and the 

two local Members of Parliament be asked to press:  
(a) for a statutory dispatch date for all postal votes (except those granted for late 

illness, etc.);   
(b) that in future no more than two elections/referenda take place on the same 

day;  
 
4. That the Election Team’s annual self-assessment for the 2011 elections be 

presented to the committee as soon as it is written;  
 
5. That a small task group of four Scrutiny Committee members be set up to review 

how the 2011 elections were planned and delivered by the council’s staff with the 
terms of reference to be agreed by the committee.  The task group to report back 
before/at the February 2012 committee meeting, and that the Leader and the 
Leader of the Opposition be asked to nominate two councillors each;  

 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011  Sc.23 

6. as a general rule, there should be more councillor input into the terms of reference 
of referral reviews; and  

 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
7. To commission a report from the Association of Electoral Administrators or 

SOLACE Enterprises analysing best practice across a range of other councils to 
assure this council that it is using the best model for allocating and discharging the 
role of returning officer in delivering elections.   

 

Sc.32 Annual equality and diversity update  
 
The committee received and noted report 17/11 of the head of corporate strategy.  
 
One member suggested the scrutiny committee should receive the impact assessments on 
vale budget cuts.  
 
One member commented that he did not believe that the Mantra group had yet been 
introduced, he advised that he would be pushing this at the community safety partnership.  
 
RESOLVED: To note the content of the report.  
 

Sc.33 Review of progress against the energy efficiency (carbon 
management) plan 2010/11  
 
The committee received and considered report 19/11 of the head of corporate strategy.  
 
One member suggested that it would be helpful to get an overview of what the emissions 
were from other facilities in terms of usage so that a comparison could be made.  
 
RESOLVED: To note the content of the report.  
 

Sc.34 Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee agreed to review the work programme at its next meeting.   
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10pm 
 
 


